Improvements by the Company will result in the creation, maintenance and availability of 
a minimum of Seventy-three (73) net new jobs at the Facility in the County on or before 
December 31, 2026 and continue through December 31, 2028 and that the overall 
average annual wage for the new jobs at the Facility will equal or exceed Forty Four 
Thousand Dollars ($44,000). The Company affirms its understanding of, and agrees to 
comply with, the Calendar of Responsibilities as outlined in Attachment C, attached hereto 
and incorporated herein by reference. Such certificate shall be substantially in the form of 
the certificate attached to this Agreement as Attachment C.

[...]

12/31/2026 to 12/31/2028. In addition, the first two paragraphs immediately following Paragraph 
11.c.i.2. are hereby amended as follows: 

The Company shall pay an amount equal to the percentage of job creation not achieved 
during the Jobs Creation Period multiplied by One Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($1,200,000) less the amount of receipts received by the County from the Company’s 
annual payment of personal and real property taxes. The calculation required by this 
Paragraph is illustrated in the following example.  

As an example, at the end of the Jobs Maintenance Period should Company achieve 90%

[...]

“(b) Gusmer Enterprises intends to create, maintain and make available a minimum of 
Seventy Three (73) new jobs prior to December 31, 2025 and maintain those jobs through 
December 31, 2028, and  the overall average annual wage of which will equal or exceed Forty 
Four Thousand Dollars ($44,000).” 

Except for the modifications made herein, the provisions of Attachment C of the EDA are unchanged. 

B. MISCELLANEOUS 

1. COUNTERPARTS.  This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of 
which when executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which when

[...]

Miles-McClellan Construction Company, Inc. $5,217,450.00 

Neill Grading and Construction Company, Inc., with its principal office located in Hickory, North Carolina, is the 
lowest responsible and responsive bidder.  The construction will take approximately Three Hundred Sixty-Five 
(365) days, with a completion date on or about August 6, 2026. 

RECOMMENDATION 
The Finance & Personnel Subcommittee request the Board of Commissioners: 
a.) Approve a bid award for construction of the Agricultural Resource and Education Center to Neill Grading and

[...]

report(s), mailings to advisory boards, and other costs not related to 
normal travel and staffing costs associated with personnel furnished by 
the Planning Agency. 

3.  Compensation. 

The Local Government will pay the Planning Agency an amount not to 

exceed $30,000 (Thirty Thousand dollars), or up to $2,500 (Two thousand 
five hundred dollars) per housing unit assisted, whichever is less, for the 
satisfactory performance of all services related to administration of the 
project as defined in the attached Scope of Services.  Planning Agency 
personnel will keep an accurate record of time spent, which will serve as

[...]

Companies in carrying out a project (the “Project”) involving the construction, upfitting and 
equipping of a manufacturing facility at 2180 Heart Drive, Claremont, NC (Parcel ID# 
375115730693) (sometimes herein referred to as the “Property”) at a cost of not less than Nineteen 
Million Dollars ($19,000,000) with creation of a minimum of one hundred (100) new jobs and the 
retention of one hundred sixty (160) jobs at the facility, with improvements to be made between 

September 1, 2022 and December 31, 2023 (the “Improvement Period”) and net new jobs to be